
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS) 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.*101 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.11.2019 

 

HOSTELS FOR ST GIRLS AND BOYS 

 

*101.SHRI RAHUL GANDHI: 

 

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of assistance released under the Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-Scheme, State-

wise; 

(b)  whether the Ministry has received any proposals from the Government of Kerala for the 

construction of new hostels for ST boys and girls; 

(c)  if so, the details thereof including the list of operational hostels in Kerala; and 

(d)  the details of the funds sanctioned under the erstwhile scheme of ‘Hostels for ST Girls and Boys’? 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)   

 

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

***** 

  



Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.*101 for answer on 25.11.2019 

(a): The state-wise details of the funds released under Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-Scheme 

under the Umbrella Scheme for Development of STs during the year 2019-20 is at Annexure – I. 

 

(b) & (c): During 2019-20, an amount of Rs. 292.67 lakhs was approved for release for ST hostel 

projects in Kerala. This amount relates to balance amount for projects for hostels for (ST) Girls at 

Palakkad and Kunnur that were taken up as new projects during 2018-19 for a total cost of Rs 500.00 

lakh. . 

Hostels are constructed under various schemes of the Central Government, State Government and 

Voluntary Organisation for various purposes. Details of all hostels is not maintained centrally. However, 

details of the ST hostels funded by MoTA in the State of Kerala since 2010-11 are at Annexure – II. 

(d): The details of the funds sanctioned under the erstwhile scheme of ‘Hostels for ST Girls and Boys’ is 

as under: 

S.No. Financial Year Funds Released (Rs. in lakh) 

1. 2012-13 7800.00 

2. 2013-14 10105.50 

3. 2014-15 7424.01 

4. 2015-16 6935.83 

5. 2016-17 2000.00 

6. 2017-18 700.00 

  

***** 

  



Annexure – I 

Annexure - I referred to in reply of part (a) of LokSabhaStarred Question No. *101 for answer on 

25.11.2019 
 

State-wise details of the funds released under the scheme of Special Central Assistance to Tribal 

Sub-Scheme during the year 2019-20 
 

                                                       (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No. 
States 

Funds  Released  

(as on 20.11.2019) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3219.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1711.50 

3 Assam 2710.08 

4 Bihar 0.00 

5 Chhatisgarh 9055.53 

6 Goa 0.00 

7 Gujarat 8975.55 

8 Himachal Pradesh 1859.95 

9 J & K 4509.00 

10 Jharkhand 887.41 

11 Karnataka 3352.57 

12 Kerala 0.00 

13 Madhya Pradesh 6118.04 

14 Maharashtra 11529.09 

15 Manipur 0.00 

16 Meghalaya 2700.00 

17 Mizoram 1683.75 

18 Nagaland 1888.00 

19 Odisha 3394.39 

20 Rajasthan 9450.00 

21 Sikkim 0.00 

22 Tamilnadu 450.56 

23 Telangana 4022.38 

24 Tripura 1057.31 

25 Uttarakhand 600.00 

26 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 

27 West Bengal 5122.58 

 
TOTAL 84296.69 

 

  



Annexure –II 

Annexure - III referred to in reply of part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *101 
for answer on 25.11.2019 
 

Location of 3 hostels sanctioned during the year 2010-11 
 

S. No.  Location of Hostel  District 

Boys Hostels (A)  

1. Meenangadi, Purakkadi Village  Wayanad 

2. Kakkavayal, Muttil Village Wayanad 

3. Valleri (Kalod) Edavaka Village  Wayanad 

 
Location of 4 hostels sanctioned during the year 2011-12 
 
 

S.No.  Location of Hostel  District 

Boys Hostels   

1. Mannanthala Trivandrum 

2. Kumiley Idukki 

3. Sholayur Palakkad 

Girls Hostel   

4 Neriamangalam Ernakulam 

 
Location of 4 hostels sanctioned during the year 2013-14 
 
 

S.  
No  

Location of Hostels District 

 Boys’ Hostels   

1. Prematric Hostel, No.390/5-A2, 
Kunnamangalam, 
Village of Kozhikode District 

Kozhikode 

2 Prematric Hostel, 
Parali in Survey No.180/1 of Mathur Village of 
Palakkad District 

Palakkad 

3. Prematric Hostel, 
Sholayur, Survey No. 1432 of Sholayur Village 
of MannarkaduTaluk of Palakad District  

Palakkad 

4. Prematric Hostel, 
Chuvannamannu,in Resurvey No.188/2P of 
Panancheri village of Thrissur  District 

Thrissur 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Location of 6 hostels sanctioned during the year 2014-15 
 

S.  
No  

Location  District 

1. Pre-matric Boys Hostel, Irumbupalam, in survey 
No.165/1, Mannamkandam, Village of Idukki 
District  

Idukki 

2 Pre-Matric Girls Hostel, Oorkkad in Vattavada, 
TalukDevikolam, Idukki District  

Idukki 

3 Pre-Matric Girls Hostel, Pudur in Attappady, 
TalukMannarkad, Palakkad District 

Palakkad 

4 Multipurpose Girls Hostel at Marampally, 
TalukKunnathunadu, Ernakulum District 

Ernakulum 

5 Multipurpose Girls Hostel at Foreshore, Cochin, 
Ernakulam 

Ernakulam 

6 Multipurpose Girls Hostel at Pettimudy, 
Edamalakkudy, Idukki 

Idukki 

 

Hostels approved during 2018-19 

S.  
No  

Name of Project District 

1. Hostels for Girls Palakkad and Kunnur 

2 Post-matric Hostel for Boys Wayanad 

3 Post-matric Hostel for Girls Kozhikode (Calicut) 

 

 

Hostels approved during 2019-20 

No new projects approved 

***** 


